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MAY 13 2005

BEFORETHE ILLTh4OIS POLLUTION CONTROLBO~lfRrEOF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
KAPP, INC., anIllinois )
Corporation, )

)
Complainant, )

PCBO5-_____

)
HARTLEY CARLTON, individually, ) (Enforcement— Land)
andd/b/aONEHOURCLEANERS, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICEOF FILING

TO: SEEPERSONSON ATTACHED SERVICELIST

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thatI havetodayfiledwith theOffice oftheClerkof
theIllinois Pollution ControlBoardanoriginal andninecopieseachofthe
COMPLAINT of KAPP, INC., ENTRYOFAPPEARNACEOF CHRISTINE G.
ZEMAN andENTRY OF APPEARANCEOF J. RANDLE SCifiCK, copiesof
which areherewithserveduponyou.

Failureto file ananswerto this complaintwithin 60 daysmayhavesevere
consequences.Failureto answerwill meanthat all allegationsin thecomplaintwill be
takenasif admittedfor purposesofthis proceeding.If youhaveanyquestionsaboutthis
procedure,you shouldcontactthehearingofficer assignedto thisproceeding,theClerk’s
Officeoran attorney.

Respectfullysubmitted,

KAPP, INC.,
Complainant,

Dated:May 11, 2005 By: __________________

.~)neof Its Attorneys
ChristineG.Zeman
J.RandleSchick
Of Counsel
HODGEDWYER ZEMAN
3150RolandAvenue
PostOffice Box 5776
Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776
(217)523-4900

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, J.RandleSchick,theundersigned,certify thatI haveservedthe attached

COMPLAINT, ENTRY OFAPPEARANCEOF CHRISTINE G. ZEMAN andENTRY

OF APPEARANCEOF J.RANDLE SCHICK,upon:

Ms. DorothyM. Gunn
Clerk oftheBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

by placingsaidcopiesin theUnitedStatesMail, postageprepaid,in Springfield, Illinois

on May 11, 2005; and,upon:

Mr. HartleyL. Canton
91 RidgeLaneDrive
Decatur,Illinois 62521

by registeredcertifiedmail by placingsaidcopiesin theUnitedStatesMail, postage

prepaid,in Springfield, Illinois onMay 11, 2005.

J.RandleSchick

KAPP:OO1/Fil/NOF& COS - Complaint
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RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE
MAY 132005

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL1~TA1~E~OFILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

KAPP, INC., an Illinois )
Corporation, )

)
Complainant, )

v. ) PCBO5-_____

)
HARTLEY CARLTON, individually, ) (Enforcement— Land)
anddlb/aONE HOURCLEANERS, )

)
Respondent. )

COMPLAINT

NOW COMEStheComplainant,KAPP, INC., by its attorneys,HODGE

DWYERZEMAN, pursuantto Section31(d)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct

(“Act”) (415 ILCS 5/31(d)),and35 Ill. Admin. Code§ 103.200,andfor its Complaint

againstHARTLEY CARLTON, individually, anddib/aONE HOURCLEANERS,states

asfollows:

GENERALALLEGATIONS

1. Complainant,KAPP, INC., (hereinafterreferredto as“Kapp”) is an

Illinois Corporationin goodstanding.

2. Respondent,HARTLEY CARLTON, is an individual person,andat all

timerelevanthereinwasdoingbusinessasOneHour Cleaners(hereinafterreferredto as

“Canton”).

3. At all timesrelevantherein,Kapphasownedrealestatewhich is located

at thesouthwestcornerofWestGrandAvenueandNorthOaklandAvenuein Decatur,

MaconCounty, Illinois (hereinafterreferredto as“the Site” or“Kapp’s property.”)



4. TheSiteencompassesmorethanone (1) acreandis composedofeight (8)

parcels,asshownon theplatandlegal descriptionattachedheretoandmadeaparthereof

asExhibit A.

5. At all relevanttimesherein,Kapphasrentedcommercialretail andoffice

spaceto variousbusinessesandnot-for-profit entitiesat eachoffive (5) addressesatthe

Site,andthesefive (5) rentalspacesaredepictedin Exhibit B, attachedheretoandmade

aparthereof.

6. Startingonorbefore1979,Carltonoperatedacoin operatedLaundromat

atthe 1285NorthOaklandaddress,andfrom 1989 to November2001,Cantonoperateda

drycleaningbusinessatthe 1133WestGrandaddress,depictedin Exhibit B, whichhe

rentedfrom Kapp(“Carlton’s facility”).

7. On oraboutMay2000,Kappenteredintonegotiationswith apotential

buyerto purchaseall or aportionoftheSitefrom Kapp.

8. Preliminaryto thatsaleof theSite,KappandpotentialbuyercOntracted

with EnvironmentalAudits andConsultants,Inc. (“EACI”) to conductaPhaseI

EnvironmentalSiteAssessment(“ESA” or “PhaseI Report”)oftheSite.

9. Thepurposeof theESA wasto gatherbackgroundinformationaboutthe

Siteandthe surroundingareaandto identify anypresentorpotentialsourcesofadverse

environmentalimpacton thesoil, air, surfacewaterand/orgroundwaterat, oradjacentto

theSite.

10. Baseduponits investigation,EACI foundevidenceofrecognized

environmentalconditionsattheSite,includingCanton’sdry cleaningfacility, thatcould

potentiallyhaveimpactedtheSiteandsale.
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11. In its PhaseI Report,datedMay 18, 2000,EACI statedthat attheCarlton

drycleaningfacility that it foundone(1) 100-gallontank,whichMr. Carltonstatedhad

containedandstoredtetrachioroethene(“PERC”) severalmonthsago. EACI also found

otherchemicalsin thechemicalstorageareaoftheCantonfacility, includingbleachand

tnichioroethene(“TCE”), andobservedstainingon theconcretein thisarea.

12. Basedon arecommendationin its PhaseIReport,EACI conducteda

PhaseII EnvironmentalSiteAssessment(“PhaseII Report”)for Carlton’sdrycleaning•

facility onJune7, 2000.

13. Two (2) soilboringswereobtainedby EACIfrom thesouthsideofthe

Carlton facility at thelocationasshownin Exhibit B, andbothboringsexhibiteddry

cleaningcontaminants(PERC andTCE) in excessofthe35 Ill. Admin. CodePart742,

Tier I Soil RemediationObjectivesfor Migration to ClassI Groundwaterandone(1) of

theboringswasfoundto containgroundwaterwith concentrationsofPERC,ICE and

chloroformin excessofTier I groundwaterremediationobjectives.

14. Thesourceofthereleasewasidentifiedin EACI’s June27, 2000,PhaseII

ReportasCarlton’sdrycleaningfacility.

15. Onor aboutJune2002,Carlton retainedNorthernEnvironmental

Technologies,Inc. (“Northern”) to conductaFocusedSite Investigation(“FSI”) at 1133

WestGrandAvenue,Decatur,Illinois.

16. Northernadvancedfifteen (15) soil boreholesandinstalledten (10)

monitoringwells, andsampledthemto investigatethehorizontalandverticalextentof

releasedPERCandTCE.
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17. Northernin its June18, 2002,FSIconcludedfrom its investigationthatthe

primarysourceof thereleaseofPERCandICE is locatedimmediatelyoutsidetherear

doorof Canton’sdry cleaningfacility, andthat secondarysourcesofPERCandICE

contaminationincludetheformercoin-operateddrycleaningoperations,sanitarysewer

linesandtheformerdrycleaningmachineandhazardouswastestorageassociatedwith

Canon’sbusiness.

18. Northernconcludedin its June18, 2002,FSI that approximately15,000

cubicyardsofsoil atthe Siteexceedthe35 Ill. Admin. CodePart742 Tier I Soil

ComponentoftheGroundwaterIngestionRemedialObjectivesfor ClassII Groundwater

for PERCandICE, aswell astheRemedialObjectivesfor residentialinhalationand

ingestion,industrial/commercialinhalationandingestionandconstructionworker

inhalationroutefor PERC. ICE in thesoil at theSitealsoexceedstheTier I Soil

ComponentoftheGroundwaterIngestionRemedialObjectivefor ClassII groundwater,

aswell aschloroformin thesoil atthe Sitefor that objective.

19. Northernalso concludedin theFSI thatconcentrationsofPERC exceeded

theTier I GroundwaterRemediationObjectivesfor ClassII groundwaterin anoff-site

monitoringwell locatedsouth of 1133WestGrandAvenue.

20. Despiteafmdingofa “significantvolumeof contaminatedsoil at theSite”

in theJune2002, FSI, Cantonhasfailedto initiateremedialactions,despitenumerous

communicationsfrom Kappurginghim to do so, attheSite.

21. Canltonhasnotprepareda final correctiveactionplanthathasbeen

approvedby IEPA for theremediationof thePERC,ICE andchloroformcontaminating

theKapppropertyandpropertyadjoiningit.
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22. Cantonhasfiled claimsforreimbursementandreceivedreimbursement

for theFocusedSiteInvestigationandaRemedialObjectivesReport,datedJune18,

2002,alsopreparedby Northernfrom theDrycleanersEnvironmentalResponseTrust

FundCouncil ofIllinois.

23. Thecontaminationof theSitewascausedby theactsandomissionsof

Canton,in whole on in part, in causingorallowing the improperdisposalandreleaseof

PERC,TCE andchloroformwasteinto theenvironmentfrom hisdrycleaningandcoin

operatedlaundromatbusinesses.

COUNT I: 415 ILCS 5/12(a)

1-23. Complainantherebyreallegesandincorporatestheallegationsof

Paragraphs1 through23 oftheGeneralAllegationsaboveasParagraphs1 through23 of

CountI.

24. Section12(a)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(a),providesthatnopersonshall:

(a) Causeon threatenor allow the dischargeof any contaminants
into the environmentin any State so asto causeor tendto cause
waterpollution in Illinois, either alone on in combinationwith
matter from other sources,or so as to violate regulations or
standardsadoptedby the PollutionControlBoardunderthisAct.

415 ILCS 5/12(a).

25. Section3.165of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.165,defmes“contaminant”as

follows:
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“CONTAMINANT” is anysolid, liquid, orgaseousmatter,anyodor,or
any form of energy,from whateversource.

415 ILCS 5/3.165.

26. Section3.185 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.185,defines“disposal”asfollows:

“DISPOSAL” meansthe discharge,deposit, injection, dumping, spilling,
leakingorplacingof anywasteorhazardouswasteinto or on anylandor
wateror into any well so that such wasteon hazardouswaste on any
constituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentorbeemittedinto the air or
dischargedinto anywaters,includinggroundwaters.

415 ILCS 5/3.185..

27. Section3.545 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.545,defines“waterpollution” as

follows:

“WATER POLLUTION” is such alteration of the physical, thermal,
chemical,biologicalorradioactivepropertiesof anywatersoftheState,or
suchdischargeof anycontaminantinto any watersof the State,aswill or
is likely to createa nuisanceorrendersuchwatersharmful ordetrimental
or injurious to public health, safety or welfare, or to domestic,
commercial,industrial, agricultural,recreational,or otherlegitimateuses,
orto livestock,wild animals,birds,fish, or otheraquaticlife.

415 ILCS 5/3.545.

28. Section3.550oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.550,defines“water” asfollows:

“WATER” meansall accumulationsof water, surfaceand underground,
natural, and artificial, public and private, or parts thereof, which are
wholly onpartiallywithin, flow through,orborderuponthis State.

415 ILCS 5/3.550.

29. ThePCE,TCE andchloroformreleasedanddisposedofattheSiteby

Canton’sdrycleaningbusiness,resultingin levelsofthosechemicalsin soil and

groundwateraboveTACO Tier I levels,constitute“contaminants”as thattermis defined

in theAct, 415ILCS5/3.165.
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30. ThePCE, ICE andchloroformweredisposed,depositedandplacedupon

orbeneaththesurfaceoftheSite,andthereforewere“discharged”into theenvironment.

31. As aresultof his depositof thosematerialinto the environmentattheSite,

Carltoncausedor tendedto causewaterpollution asthat termis defmedin theAct, 415

ILCS 5/3.545. .

32. By not removingthePCE, ICE andchloroformfrom thesoil and

groundwateroftheSiteandadjacentto theSite, Cantoncontinuesto threatenandallow

thedischargeofsuchcontaminantsinto theenvironment,soasto causeortendto cause

waterpollution in the StateofIllinois, andtherebycontinuesto violateSection12(a)of

theAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(á).

WHEREFORE,for theabovereasons,Complainant,Kapppraysthatthis Board

enteran orderon this CountI declaring,adjudginganddecreeingasfollows:

(a) thatRespondentviolatedSection12(a)oftheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(a);
(b) thatRespondentshallpaya civil penaltyof$50,000for eachsuch

violation,pursuantto Section42(a) oftheIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/42(a);

(c) thatRespondentshallpay an additionalcivil penaltyof$10,000for
eachdayduringwhicheachsuchviolation continued,pursuantto
Section42(a) oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415
ILCS 5/42(a);

(d) thatRespondentshallceaseanddesistfrom furtherviolationsof
Section12(a)andall otherSectionsoftheIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAct andtheregulationspromulgatedunderthatAct, and
shall remediateanycontaminationremainingonKapp’s Property
andadjacentto Kapp’spropertyto levelslessthantheTACO Tier
I ResidentialSiteRemediationObjectiveLevelsfor theIngestion
ExposureRoute,containedin 35 Ill. Admin. CodePart742, and
shall takeany otherremedialactionsin responseto the
contaminationofKapp’sPropertyand adjacentto Kapp’sproperty
thattheBoarddeemsappropriate;and
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(e) that Complainant,Kapp,shallbeentitled to recoverall otherrelief
thattheBoarddeemsjust andproperin thepremises.

COUNT H: 415 ILCS 5/12(d)

1-23. Complainantherebyreallegesandincorporatesthe allegationsof

Paragraphs1 through23 oftheGeneralAllegationsaboveasParagraphs1 through23 of

CountII andherebyreallegesandincorporatestheallegationsofParagraphs25 through

33 ofCountI asParagraphs25 through33 of CountII.

34. Section12(d)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(d),providesthatno personshall:

(d) Depositanycontaminantsuponthelandin suchplaceand

maimersoasto createa waterpollutionhazard.
415 ILCS 5/12(d).

35. By notremovingthePERC,ICE andchloroformdepositedupontheland

in anuncontrolledoruncontainedmanner,Respondentallowedsuchcontaminantsto

remaindepositedupontheland,soasto createawaterpollution hazard,and thereby

violatedSection12(d)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(d).

WHEREFORE,for theabovereasons,Complainant,Kapp,praysthatthis Board

enteranorderon this CountII declaring,adjudgingand decreeingasfollows:

(a) thatRespondentviolatedSection12(d)oftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/12(d);

(b) thatRespondentshallpayacivil penaltyof $50,000for eachsuch
violation,pursuantto Section42(a)of theIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAct, 415.ILCS 5/42(a);

(c) thatRespondentshall pay an additionalcivil penaltyof $10,000for
eachday duringwhich eachsuchviolation continued,pursuantto
Section42(a)of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415
ILCS 5/42(a); •.
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(d) thatRespondentshallceaseanddesistfrom furtherviolationsof
Section12(d)andall otherSectionsof theIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAct andtheregulationspromulgatedunderthatAct, and
shall remediateanycontaminationremainingon Kapp’sProperty
andpropertyadjacentto it to levelslessthantheTACOTierI
ResidentialSiteRemediationObjectiveLevelsfortheIngestion
ExposureRoute,containedin 35 Ill. Admin. CodePart742, and
shall takeanyotherremedialactionsin responseto the
contaminationofKapp’sPropertyandpropertyadjacentto it that
the Boarddeemsappropriate;and

(e) that Complainant,Kapp,shall be entitledto recoverall otherrelief
that theBoarddeemsjust andproperin thepremises.

COUNT III: 415 ILCS 5/21(e)

1-23. Complainantherebyreallegesandincorporatestheallegationsof

Paragraphs1 through23 oftheGeneralAllegationsaboveasParagraphs1 through23 of

CountIII.

43. Section21(e) ofthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(e),providesthat:

No personshall:

(e) Dispose,treat,storeorabandonanywaste.. . exceptat a
siteorfacility whichmeetstherequirementsofthisAct and
ofregulationsandstandardsthereunder.

415 ILCS 5/21(e).

44. Section3.535 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.535,defines“waste”asfollows:

“WASTE” meansanygarbage,sludgefrom awastetreatmentplant,water
supplytreatmentplant, or air pollution control facility or otherdiscarded
material, includingsolid, liquid, semi-solid,or containedgaseousmaterial
resulting from industrial, commercial,mining andagriculturaloperations,
and from community activities, but doesnot include solid or dissolved
material in domesticsewage,or solid or dissolvedmaterialsin irrigation
returnflows, or coal combustionby-productsas definedin Section3.135,
or industrial dischargeswhich arepoint sourcessubjectto permitsunder
Section 402 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as now or
hereafteramended,or source,specialnuclear,or by-productmaterialsas
definedby theAtomic EnergyAct of 1954, asamended(68 Stat.921) or
any solid or dissolvedmaterial from any facility subjectto the Federal
SurfaceMining ControlandReclamationAct of 1977 (P.L. 95-87)or the
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rules andregulationsthereunderor any law or rule or regulationadopted

bytheStateof Illinois pursuantthereto.

415 ILCS 5/3.535.

45. Section3.540of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.540,defmes“wastedisposalsite”

asfollows:

“WASTE DISPOSALSITE” is a siteon which solidwasteis disposed.

415 ILCS 5/3.540.

46. Section3.470oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.470,defines“solid waste”as

follows:

“SOLID WASTE” meanswaste.

415ILCS 5/3.470.

47. Section3.185 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.185,defines“disposal”asfollows:

“DISPOSAL” meansthe discharge,deposit,injection, dumping, spilling,
leakingorplacing of any wasteorhazardouswasteinto oron any landor
wateror into any well so that suchwaste or hazardouswaste or any
constituentthereofmayentertheenvironmentor beemittedinto theair on
dischargedinto anywaters,includinggroundwaters.

415 ILCS 5/3.185.

48. Section3.445 of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.445,defines“sanitarylandfill” as

follows:

“SANITARY LANDFILL” meansa facility permittedby the Agencyfor
the disposalof wasteon land meetingthe requirementsof the Resource

ConservationandRecoveryAct, P.L. 94-580,andregulationsthereunder,
and without creatingnuisancesor hazardsto public healthor safety,by
confiningtherefuseto the smallestpracticalvolumeand coveringit with a
layerof earthat the conclusionof eachday’s operation,or by suchother
methodsandintervalsastheBoardmayprovideby regulation.

415 ILCS 5/3.445.
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49. ThePCE, ICE andchloroformdisposedofattheSitewas“discarded

material,”andtherefore“waste”asthattermis definedin Sections3.535 oftheAct, 415

ILCS 5/3.535.

50. By allowingsuchmaterialsto bedepositedattheSite,Respondent

allowedthematerialsto remainin oron thelandsothat suchmaterialsand/or

constituentsthereofcouldentertheenvironment,andKapp’sPropertytherefore

constitutesa“wastedisposalsite” forpurposesof415 ILCS 5/21(e).

51. At thetime thatRespondentallowedthematerialsto bedepositedon

Kapp’sProperty,theSitewasnotpermittedasasanitarylandfill by theIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency” or “IEPA”) forthe disposalofwasteOn

land,andthustheSitedoesnotmeettherequirementsoftheAct ortheregulationsfor

wastedisposalfor purposesof415 ILCS 5/21(e).

52. By allowing thedisposalofwastePCE,ICE andchloroformat adisposal

site thatdoesnot fulfill therequirementsof asanitarylandfill, Respondentviolated~

Section21(e)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(e).

WHEREFORE,for theabovereasons,Complainant,Kapp,praysthatthisBoard

enteranorderon this CountIII declaring,adjudginganddecreeingasfollows:

(a) thatRespondentviolatedSection21(e)oftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(e);

(b) thatRespondentshallpayacivil penaltyof$50,000for eachsuch
violation,pursuantto Section42(a)oftheIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/42(a);

(c) thatRespondentshallpay anadditional civil penaltyof$10,000for
eachdayduringwhicheachsuchviolation continued,pursuantto
Section42(a)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415
ILCS 5/42(a);
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(d) thatRespondentshallceaseanddesistfrom furtherviolationsof
Section21(e)andall otherSectionsoftheIllinois Environmental
ProtectionAct andtheregulationspromulgatedunderthatAct, and
shall remediateanycontaminationremainingon Kapp’sProperty
andpropertyadjacentto it to levelslessthantheTACO Tier I
ResidentialSiteRemediationObjectiveLevelsfor theIngestion
ExposureRoute,containedin. 35 Ill. Admin. CodePart742, and
shall takeanyotherremedialactionsin responseto the
contaminationof Kapp’sPropertyandpropertyadjacentto it that
theBoarddeemsappropriate;and

(e) thatComplainant,Kapp,shallbe entitled to recoverall otherrelief
thattheBoarddeemsjust andproperin thepremises.

Respectfullysubmitted,

KAPP, INC.,

Complainant,

By:________
bOneofIts Attorneys

Dated: May11,2005

ChristineG. Zeman
J.RandleSchick
OfCounsel
HODGEDWYERZEMAN
3150RolandAvenue
PostOfficeBox 5776
Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776
(217)523-4900

KAPP:OOlfFil/Complaint
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

COMMiTMENT Folt TITLE INSURANCE

SCHEDULE A(CONTINUED)

O*D$~?~O.,1612 12008S230 DEC

S. TUE LAJ4D REFERREX) TO IN THIS COMMITMENT IS DESCRLHEDAS FOLLOWSz

Parcel 1: Coawnencing 1,75.2 feet West and 285 feet South of the North***t corner
of the Southeast 1/4 of Se’~tion9, Towpehip 16 North, Range 2 Last of the 3rd

P.M., thence South 45 feet, thence Heat 145.2 feet, thence North 45 fe~t. thence
~aat to th. point of beginning. (gxcept coal arid Othet min~ra1s underlying the
surface of said land and all r~ht~ and eaesn~ente in favor of the Estate of i*id
coal. axtd other merals). Situated in Macon County, Illinois.

Parcel 2: Lot 1 in ~1ock 13 of 14±119 2nd Addition of Outlots to the City of
Decatur, Illinoje, as per Plat recorded in nook 536, Page 24 of~the Records in
the Recorder’s Office of Macon County, I1lino~s. (Except COal. and.other minerals
underlying the surface of said land and all righta and easements in favor of the
Estate of ssid coal and other rninex~le). Situated in Macon County, tilinois.

PArcel 3: beginning 30 feet South and 275.2 feet West of the Northeast corner of
the Southe*at 1/4 of Secciozt 9, Townahip 16 North, Range 2 Eaet of the 3rd P.M.,
thence South 143 feet, thenc~e 14e~ 4S.2 feet, thence North 143 t.ct~ thence East

45.2 feet to the point of heginning. (Except coal arid other minerals underlying
the surface of said land and sU rights and easements in favor ~f the Estate of
said coal and other minerals). Situated in MacOn County, ~llinoiø,

Parcel 4. aegiitning 30 feet W~acand 30 feet South of a. scone at the Northeaec
corner of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 9, Township 16 North, Range 2 Esat of the
3rd P.M., thence W..t 1.45.2 feet. thence South 140 feet1 thence East 55.2 feet,
thence North 60 feet, thence East 90 feet. thence North ~O feet to the point of
~,ginning. (Except coal and other minerals unida ying the surface of said land
and all rights and easements in favor of the Estate of acid coal and other
minerals). Situated in Macon County, Xlli.noia. .

Parcel 5: fleginning 30 feet Webc and 110 feet South of a atone at the Northeact
corner of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 9, Township 1.6 North, Ra.flg~ 2 East of the
3cd P.M., thence South 60 feet, thence West 90 feet, thence North 40 feet to ~
point ho 1~i~~Ut~ c5f th~ lqb-*th 1.-me of s-aid Sotheae-t 1/4, thence Eaat Spet
to the point of beginning. (Except coal, and other minerals underlying the •~rface
of ~id land and all, rights and easements in favor of the Estate of said coal and
other minerals) . Situated in Macon County, Illinois. -

Parcel 6~ beginning at a point ~~75.2 feet West and 173 feet South of the
Northeast carrier of the So~thea.at 1/4 .~f Section ,, rownehip 14 North, Range 2
East of the 3rd P.M., thence West 145.2 feet to the ~ast.line of Hill Avenue,
thence South a).ong said line 112 feet. th,n~e East 145.2 feet. thence North 112
feet to the point of beginrii~g. (Except coal, and other minerals underlying the
surface of said land and all rights and raaeii~ents in favor of the Estate of said
coal and other minerals). Situated in Macon County, Illinois.

Parcel 7: fleginning at a point 30 feet West and 170 feet South of the Northeast
corner of the Sot*thea,~t 1/4 of S*~ti~~9, Township 16 Notch. Range 2 East of the
Ird P.M., thence West 145.2 feet, thence South 10 feet, thence East 145.2 feet.
thence North to th. point of beginning, (Except coal and other minerals
under1yin~ the surface of ~iaid 1ar4 and all. rights and easements in favor of the



C}UCAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

SCHEDULE A (CONTINUED)

OR~1~~HO..i 1612 120086230 DEC

Estate of said coal. arid other minerals). Situated in Macon County, Il.linoie,

parcel 8: Beginning at a paint 175.2 feet We*t and 173 feet South of the Northeast
corner of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 9, To~.mship 2.6 Nort2~, Range 2 East of the 3rd
P.M., thence Weøt 100 feet, thence North 2.43 feet to the South line of Grand Zwenu*,
thence East along said -line 100 feet, thence S 2~43feet to the point of beginning.
(Except coal and other minerala underlying the surf~ce of said land and all rights
and easements in favor of the Estate of said coa.]. and ocher minerals). Situated in
Macon CouAty, Illinois.
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RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLiNOIS POLLUTION CONTROMYOt-\~QO5

}c~4~pp,INC., an Illinois ) POHU On COj~d
Corporation, )

)
Complainant, )

) PCBO5- _____

)
HARTLEY CARLTON, individually, ) (Enforcement— Land)
andd!b/aONEHOURCLEANERS, )

)
Respondent. )

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF CHRISTINE G. ZEMAN

NOW COMESChristineG. Zeman,ofthe law firm ofHODGEDWYER -

ZEMAN, andherebyentersherappearanceon behalfofComplainant,KAPP, INC., in

the above-referencedmatter.

Respectfullysubmitted,

KAPP, INC.,
Complainant,

Dated: May 11, 2005

ChristineG. Zeman
J.RandleSchick
Of Counsel -

HODGEDWYERZEMAN
3150RolandAvenue
PostOfficeBox 5776
Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776
(217)523-4900

KAPP:OO1IFi1IEOA - CGZ



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOAR~E C E ~V ED

CLERK’S OFFICEKAPP, INC., anIllinois )Corporation, ) MAY 132005

TATE OF ILUNOtSComplainant, ) P~tIutiOnControtBoardv. ) PCBO5-_____

)
HARTLEY CARLTON, individually, ) (Enforcement— Land)
anddlb/aONEHOURCLEANERS, )

)
- Respondent. )

- ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF J. RANDLE SCHICK

NOW COMESJ.RandleSchick,ofcounselto thelaw firm ofHODGEDWYER

ZEMAN, andherebyentershis appearanceon behalfof Complainant,KAPP, iNC., in

theabove-referencedmatter.

Respectfullysubmitted,

KAPP,INC.,
Complainant,

By:__________
I J.RandleSchick

Dated: May 11, 2005

ChristineG. Zeman
J.RandleSchick
OfCounsel
HODGEDWYERZEMAN
3150RolandAvenue
PostOffice Box 5776
Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776
(217)523-4900

KAPP:OO1/Fil/EOA - JRS


